
I

2

3

,4

5

o

7

8

9

l0
1l

t2

13

t4

l5
IO

17

l8

l9
20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3l

)z
JJ

35
JO
37
38
39

RESOf,UTION OF THE TOIIONO O'ODHIIM I,EGISIATIVE COUNCII,
(Approving FY 2021 Burcau oflndian Alfairs Budgets Under the Public Law

93-638 Master Contract)

Rf,SOLUTION NO.20=?49

WIIEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council is authorized "to manage any funds
within the exclusive control ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation . . . and to appropriate
these funds for thc benelit ofth€ nation and its members" provided that "[alU
exlrenditures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or btrdgets"

authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono O'odham

Nation, Article VI, Section l(d)(2)); and

WHEREAS, the Executive Branch has prcpar€d and submitlcd for review and approval its FY

2021 Brreau of Indian Alfairs Budgets under the Public Law 93-638 Master
Contract, which budgets are incorporated by this reference, in the amount of
$15,976'639.O0 to be funded from the Nation's resources pending reirnbursemeut
from thc grantor; and

WIIEREAS, the following budgets in the amount of $15,976,639.00, have been prepared as

follows:
Program

BIA Adult Carc

BIA Family Preseryation $23aL,912.45 $45,S2r.55 $2t0,234.OO

BIA Social Services $1,308,221.62 S109,600.3t $1,412,822.00

Iohnson O'Malley $155,064.4r $15,995.63 $171,060.04

Iligher trducation Services $907,953.!t3 514,622,7t $922,576.t4
Individual with Disabilities
Education Act (IDEA) Part B
and (IDEA) Part C $32\a29.27 $50,4ts.52 $372Jl2.29

Natnral Reso|rrces l)cpartm€nt
Range Cons€rvation &
Managcment $619,t5f,79 $123,536.46 $243,38t.25

Agriculttrre Extension $f26,55f.21 $f5,546.95 $t42,09t.16

Water R€sources Department
BrA $r11,6t7.00 $4,693.50 $116,3S5.50

63t Law Enforccment $3,862,652.08 $ZZO,a24,O6 $4,63E,4t1.14
638 Rarter Program $992,946.00 $197,894.14 $r,190,840.14
S3tCorrectionsPrograrr $3,t19,284.00 $Z4t,2S?.tO $4,S60,537,30
Department of Public Safety
Fire Management (BASE) 564,Ot2.26 St2,z 5a.64 $26,77t.9o

Planning Department
Realty 4t,O77.O4 $t,362.61 $51.444.65

Base llllocation hdirecl Cost lotal
$r69,5E2.26 533,797.74 $203.380.00



I
2
3
4

5

o

7

8

9

l0
ll
t2

t+
l5
16
17
18

10

20

21

22

z)
zt+

25

26

27

28

to

30

lt

33

J+

J)

)o

37

38

R_ESOf,UTION NO. 20-249
(Approving Ft 2021 Bur€au oflrdian Affairs Budgets Under the Public Law 93-638 Master Contract)
Page 2 oI4

Plauni.ng Departmelt Credit
& Fina[ce s2s3,164,47 $50,2r6.60 $303,581.47

Planning Departrne[t Roads

Discretionary Funds

cila River Adirdlcation

Iudicial Branch

TOTItI,

; and

WHEREAS, the foUowing saving budgets in the amount of$648,19E,37 have been prepared as

fouows:

Proglram

Department of Education
Individual with Dis abiliti€s
Education Act (IDEA) Part B
and (IDEA) Part C (Savings)

Johnson O'Malley (Savings)

TOTAI

; and

Saving!

WHf,REAS, the designated oversight Comnittees for the respective prograrns a|Id the Budget

and Finance Commitl€e have reviewed the FY 2021 Bureau of Indian Alfairs

Budgets under the Public Law 93-638 Master Contract a|rd reconxmend their
approval.

NOW, TIIERBFORE, Btr IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Lcgislative Council:

'' 
Approves the FY 2021 Burear oflndian Alfairs Budgets under the Public

Law 93-63E Master Contract effective October l' 2o2o in the total amount

of$16,624,837.37, which shall be funded bythe Nalion's resourccs pending

reimbursement from the grantor, subiect to negotiation and execution of
annual funding agrcements with the Bureau of Indian A.ffairs.

2. Directs that in the event of a federal Continuing Resolution, the programs

shaU limit spending to only esscntial program services, functions, and

activities; and thc Nation shall s€ek r€irnbursernent ofall funds thc Nation

expends for continuation ofBureau of Indian Atfairs Prograrus performed

pursuant to the Master Contract.

3. Authorizcs thc Nation's chairpcrson or any designated oflicial to negotiate

and execute the FY 2021 llnnual Funding Agreement with the Bureau of

Indian AIfairs.

$r57,7t6.65 $15,094.t0 $r73,t5r.45

$150,000.00 $ - $150,000.00

$?87.IEEJO SZ4JZ7,O7 $46-1J65,07

$13,690,944.34 52,2a5,694.66 $15,976,639.00

lndirectcost Lotal

$313,589.06 $41,022.15 $354,611.21

$2te.362.00 $4,225-L6 $293.s87.r6

$602,951.06 5115,247.3t $64E,r9t.37



I

2

3

4

5

6
'7

8

9
10
1l
12
t)
14
15
to
T7
18
19
20
21
22
z)
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3l
JZ
JJ
34
35
36

3ti
39
40
+l
A't

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
)t
52

RESOI,UTION NO, 20:2119
(Approving FY 2o2l Bureau oflndian Afrairs Budgets Under the Public Law 93-638 Master Contract)
Pag€ 3 of4

4. Authorizes the Tohono O'odham Nation chairperson or any designated

otrrcial to administ€r and expend the FY 2021 Bureau of Indian A.lfairs

Budgets, provided that any amendments or modifications shall be

subrnitted for prior approval by thc Tohono O'odharn Legislativc Council.

The foregoing Resolntion was passed by the Tohono O'odharn Legislative Council on the 0t-11
day ofSEPTEMBER, 2020 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of3.175.2 FOR;
-IL AGIUNST; -O- NOT VOTING; and I02l ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Article VI, Section f(dxzLand (3) of the Corstitutiotr ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by
the Tohono O'odham Nation on Jantrary lE, l9E6; and approved by th€ Acting Deputy Assistart
Secretary- Indian AXfairs (Operations) on March 6, 19E6, pursuantto S€ction l6 ofthe Act ofJunc
It, r934 (4t Stat.9t4).

^'frirnlJ/-
Evonne Wilson, Leg

/( a^vor

pursuant to the provisions
effective upon his approval
hours of submittal.

al to t

f Article
failure to either approve or disapprove it witbi-n 48

of Section 5
or upon his

#*oo*o otl thek:'"[k-""'
TOIIONO O'ODIIAM NATION

I I DISAPPROVED



to th€ Legtslative S€cretary on tne /(? aay of

2020,a13 i(fo'"ro"y. /) .,n.

f, vonne Wilson, f, egislative Secretary

RESOf,UTION NO. ZL-A,
(Approvlng FY 2021 Bureau oflndian Alfairs Budgets Undcr the Public Law 93-63E Mastcr Contract)
Page 4 oI4

t
2
3
4
5
o
7
8

9
l0
ll
t2
l3
14
l5
lo
t7
l8
19
20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
JZ
J-t
34
35
36
)t
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44

46
47
48
49
50
51
52



RESOf,UTION NO.20:49

ACTION: APPROVINC Fv 2021 BUREAU OF INDIAN AIFAIRS BUDCETS UNDER THE PUBLIC f,AW 93-63t MASTER
CONTRACT

MOVEDT COUNCILWOMAN JANICtr FELIX

DATE: SEPTEMBER08,2O2O

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN MONICA K. MORGAN

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE R.EPRESENTATIVES
#of

VOTES TOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BIIBOQUIVARI
3t4.t

I. LEIINDER MASE
(Francine Schooling)

2. IIIBERTA J. RAY
(Franccs G, Antone)

192.40

792.40

x

x

CHUKTJI KUK
!47,S

l. vrvtlN JUAN-sauNDERs
Ouanlta Homcr)

2. MAAIANAY HDNRY
(Billman Lopcz)

17t.7 s

173.7 5

x

x

GU ACIII
279,?

I. VICTORIA IIOBBS
( )

2. IIMOTIIY L. IOAQUIN
(Louis L,Iohnson)

139.65

139.65

x

x

GU VO
264,4

l. DAJ,r--frs LEwIs
(Nacho Flores)

2. GRACE MANUtrL
( )

t32.25

ttz,2s

x

x

IIICKIWAN
213.4

I. SANDRA D. ORTEGA
()

2. I,OUIS R. LOPI]Z
(Delma M. Carcia)

106.90

106.90

x

x

x

PISINEMO
21o.7

r. MONICA K. MORGAN
( )

2, MARIETIA MARTIN
( )

r 15.35

I15.35

x

x

SAN f,UCY
ztt.6

I. GLORIA RAMIRXZ
( ,

2. IANA MONIIINA
(Lorraine M, Eilcr)

1l7.EO

I17.t0

x

x

SAI\I XAVIER
23E.9

l. JANTCE FEr,rX
(Adam Andrews)

2. DANIf,I,I.IL PRESTON III
(Rach€al Vilson-Stoner)

I19.45

119.45

x

x

SCHUK TOAI(
lE9.O

l. ourNTrN c. r,oPEz
(A8nes V, foaqnin)

2. TtrRXSA F. DONAIIUE
(Alberta Espinoza)

94.S0

94.S0

x

x

SDI,LS
s47,r

I. EVELYN JUIIN MANUtrL
( )

2. ARIHLIR WILSON
( )

27!.95

273,5t

x

x x

SIF OIDIII<
2M.5

I.IUCINDAAILEN
(Yolonda carcia)

2. MARY LOPEZ
(Ann M. Garcia)

122,25

122.25

x

x

TOTAI 3,t71.7 3,174,7 -o- -0- [021


